

No. 05-908

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

Harry J. F. Korrell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel B. Ritter  
Eric B. Martin  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-1688  
(206) 622-3150

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

PETITIONER’S BRIEF ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

I. The District Denies Children Admission to Their  
Chosen Schools Because of Their Race. .... 3

II. The Schools Vary Widely in Quality and Program  
Offerings..... 3

III. The District’s Assignment Plan..... 5

IV. Denying Children Admission to Their Chosen  
Schools Because of Race Harms Families. .... 7

V. Post-Suit Changes to the Plan ..... 10

VI. The School Board Repeatedly Rejected Other  
Modifications Proposed by District Staff. .... 11

VII. The Race Preference Does Not Remedy School Segregation but Merely Seeks a Predetermined White to Nonwhite Ratio.....	12
VIII. Seattle High Schools Are Already Diverse. ....	13
IX. A Race-Based Plan Is Not Needed to Ensure Access to “Racially Balanced” Schools. ....	15
X. The Plan’s Effect on Diversity Is Trivial. ....	16
XI. Race-Neutral Plans Were Never Considered. ....	17
XII. Proceedings Below .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Racial Classifications Are Presumptively Invalid and Must Be Subjected to the Strictest Judicial Scrutiny. .	23
II. The District’s Plan Uses Racial Balancing and Thereby Violates Our Color-Blind Constitution. ....	25
A. Except to Remedy Past Discrimination, Racial Balancing Is Unconstitutional. ....	25
B. The Essence of Racial Balancing Is Mechanical Use of a Quantitative Criterion Based on Race.....	27
C. The District’s Race Preference Is a Clear Case of Racial Balancing. ....	29
D. Racial Balancing Is Not Justified by a Desire to Obtain the Benefits of Diversity. ....	29

- E. Racial Balancing Is Not Justified as a Desegregation Measure, Because Seattle High Schools Are Not Segregated..... 30
- F. Racial Balancing Is Not Excused by the Fact That Every Child Is Entitled to Obtain a High School Education. .... 31
- G. Racial Balancing Is Not Excused Because It Discriminates Sometimes Against One Race and Sometimes Against Another. .... 32
- III. The District’s Plan Fails Both Prongs of Strict Scrutiny. .... 33
  - A. The District Cannot Establish That Its Race Preference Serves Any Compelling Government Interest. .... 33
    - 1. Racial diversity in high schools is not a “compelling interest.” ..... 34
    - 2. Trivial changes in pigmentation diversity at a few already diverse schools cannot be a compelling interest. .... 36
    - 3. Avoiding the effects of voluntary choices is not a compelling governmental interest..... 38
  - B. The District Cannot Show That Its Plan Is Narrowly Tailored. .... 39
    - 1. The race preference is not necessary to accomplish its stated purpose. .... 39

2.	The race preference cannot satisfy the other narrow tailoring requirements set out in <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Gratz</i> . .....	42
a.	The District did not consider alternative plans. ....	42
b.	The race preference is a quota. ....	43
c.	The race preference provides no individual consideration. ....	44
d.	The race preference causes undue harm. ....	45
e.	The plan has no sunset provision. ....	45
IV.	The Deference Advocated by the Majority and Concurring Opinions Below Is Incompatible with the Equal Protection Clause. ....	46
A.	The Court of Appeals Improperly Deferred to Local School Boards. ....	46
B.	“Academic Freedom” Does Not Justify Deference to Local School Boards. ....	47
C.	Deference to the Seattle School District Is Especially Unwarranted. ....	48
D.	Relaxing the Standard of Review, Whether Explicitly or Implicitly through Deference, Would Encourage Racial Balancing. ....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	50



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	40
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litigation</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Central School District</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	25, 48, 49
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	38
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coral Construction Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Cunico v. Pueblo School District No. 60</i> , 917 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	38
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	27, 33
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	24, 48
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	23
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28, 34, 40
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Hunter v. Regents of University of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of University of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	23, 24, 35, 47
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	31
<i>Keyishan v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	47
<i>Lomack v. City of Newark</i> , 2005 WL 2077479 (D. N.J. 2005).....	50
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	33
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28, 34
<i>Metropolitan Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson*,  
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 28, 32

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 137 F.  
Supp. 2d 1224 (W.D. Wash. 2001) ..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 285 F.3d  
1236 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 294 F.3d  
1084 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 149  
Wash. 2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003)..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 377 F.3d  
949 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 395 F.3d  
1168 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v.  
Seattle School District No. 1*, 426 F.3d  
1162 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 45

*Petit v. City of Chicago*,  
352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 50

*Plessy v. Ferguson*, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 25

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 48

*Podberesky v. Kirwan*,  
38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 28

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 33

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 24

*Regents of University of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..... *passim*

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) ..... 45

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... *passim*

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 45

*Smith v. University of Washington*,  
233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 28

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of  
Education*, 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 31

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 47

*Tuttle v. Arlington County School Board*,  
195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 28

*Wessmann v. Gittens*,  
160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 28

*Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education*,  
476 U.S. 267 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 28

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000d ..... 2, 10, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1  
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1.....*passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Aristotle, *Nicomachean Ethics* I.1 (W.D. Ross  
transl., Random House 1941)..... 30

Jay P. Lechner, *Learning from Experience:  
Why Racial Diversity Cannot Be a  
Legally Compelling Interest in  
Elementary and Secondary Education*,  
32 S.W.U.L. Rev. 201, 215 (2003)..... 47

Peter H. Schuck, *Affirmative Action: Past,  
Present, and Future*, 20 Yale L. &  
Pol'y Rev. 1, 69 (2002)..... 36

Jim Sleeper, *Liberal Racism* xxvii (2000)..... 27

Abigail Thernstrom & Stephen Thernstrom,  
*Have We Overcome?*, Commentary  
(Nov. 2004) ..... 38
